
 
Monday, September 9, 2024 
6:00-7:30 PM Board Meeting 
To join Zoom Video Conference: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09  

Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202 
Passcode: 640956 
 

BENTON SWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS SEPTEMBER MEETING AGENDA 
  

 
 

Goal  Item Lead Time ACTION 

 Call to Order, Introductions, Public Comments, 
Announcements, Additions to Agenda 

Johnson 6:00  

 BOARD MEETING CONSENT AGENDA Johnson 6:05 ACTION 

5 Approve draft Minutes from August 12 Board 
Meeting  

   

5 Approve Financials (7/31/24)     

 REGULAR AGENDA    
 Introduce Michael Rhodes and Jennifer McRae, 

new owners of Hall’s Kings Valley house/property 
Johnson 6:06  

2 Update on native bulb and seed sale, September 
28 and 29 at Corvallis Fall Festival (5 minutes) 

Roberts 6:15  

5 Review and approve Conservation Outreach 
Assistant and Resource Conservationist job 
descriptions, hiring update (draft JDs in packet) 

Ahr/ 
Board 

6:20 ACTION 

5 ODA SWCD Guidebook; Chapter 8 on SWCDs as 
Employer: review, take public comment on, and 
adopt policy and procedure on hiring employees 
(in packet) 

Crosson/ 
Board 

6:30 ACTION 

5 Employee Handbook update; approve changes to 
ensure consistency with SWCD guidebook hiring 
policies and procedures (recommended language 
in packet) 

Crosson/ 
Board 

6:40 ACTION 

5 Review, take public comment on, revise if 
necessary, and approve DRAFT Executive Director 
job description with hiring standards and criteria. 
Will have additional review by PFC in consultation 
with Cascade Employers Association. (in packet) 

Crosson/ 
Board 

6:45 ACTION 

3 Equity Committee update Crosson 7:00  
5 Office water leak and remediation update; request 

$75 stipend for staff in September 
Crosson 7:05 ACTION 

1-5 Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS 
activities – 10 minutes 

Directors/ 
Staff/NRCS 

7:15  

1-5 Set date for November meeting (11/11 is holiday) Directors 7:25  

 Meeting Adjourned Johnson 7:30  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09


Strategic Direction Goals 2022-2027 

Goal #1: Ensure that the soil, water, and ecosystems of Benton County, including diverse habitats on 
wild, working, and urban lands, are protected, restored, and resilient. 

Goal #2: Deliver engaging education and outreach opportunities that inspire residents throughout 
Benton County to protect and restore soil, water, and habitat. 

Goal #3: Develop clear, consistent communications so people throughout Benton County can easily 
participate in Benton SWCD services and take action to steward our resources. 

Goal #4:  Enhance our strategic partnerships and revenue to increase Benton SWCD’s impact.   

Goal #5:  Implement operations that support highly effective programs and services.  

 

 

 

 

BSWCD Board and Outreach Events (subject to change) 

Date/Time Event Location 

September 21,  
9:30-11:30 am 

Salmon Watch new volunteer info session 
– feel free to join us! 

Clemens Park, Alsea 

September 28-29, 
10am-6pm 

Native Bulb and Seed Sale –  
sign up to volunteer, we still need help    

on Sunday! 
Corvallis Fall Festival at Central Park 

October 7, 
6:00pm-7:30pm 

Regular Board Meeting (NOTE! 1st Monday 
of the Month!) 

Via Zoom 

October 8, 
2:00pm-4:30pm 

Public Meeting Law Training Webinar Meeting Registration - Zoom 

October 16, 
1:00pm-3:30pm 

Public Meeting Law Training Webinar Meeting Registration - Zoom 

October 25, 
10:00am-12:30pm 

Public Meeting Law Training Webinar Meeting Registration - Zoom 

October 28, 
1:00pm-3:30pm 

Public Meeting Law Training Webinar Meeting Registration - Zoom 

November ? Regular Board Meeting Via Zoom 

Tues. Nov. 19 9:00am-
1:00pm 

DEIJ Training 
Bald Hill Farmhouse 

5700 SW Reservoir Ave. Corvallis, 
OR 97333 

 

Check our website calendar regularly for additional items that are still being finalized: 
https://bentonswcd.org/activities/calendar/ 

 

https://www.bentonswcd.org/2024-09-21-2024-salmon-watch-new-volunteer-info-session
https://www.bentonswcd.org/2024-09-21-2024-salmon-watch-new-volunteer-info-session
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C0E4BA5AA29A1F8C43-50690027-2024#/
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZYucOCtpjwpH9ZGn982eRSjvpz0zKwh7z-M#/registration
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZErf-yoqTgiHNQHx734EC0n75Ye4Szg38l6#/registration
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZAoduCsqjosHNzAf0OfvGqiBf6ipLkdOP9U#/registration
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZAkceihpzIsHdBv2f2jZKrqzExeX9-aaqRe#/registration
https://bentonswcd.org/activities/calendar/
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Monday, August 12, 2024  
6:00-8:00 PM 
 
 
To join Zoom Video Conference: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09  
Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202; Passcode: 640956 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES 
 

In Attendance 
Board Members Present: Nate Johnson, Greg Jones, Eliza Mason, Kerry Hastings, Aubrey Cloud, 
David Barron 
Board Members Absent: Marcella Henkels (with notice),  
Associate Directors Absent: Rana Foster (without notice) 
Staff Present: Holly Crosson, Michael Ahr, Donna Schmitz, Teresa Matteson, Sara Roberts, Candace 
Mackey (minutes) 
Others Present: Anna Eby, NRCS Easements, Victoria Moreno, BLM Soil Scientist-Mary’s Peak Field 
Office 
 
Call to Order - Johnson (6:03pm) 
 
Introductions, Public Comments, Announcements, Additions/Changes to Agenda  
Introductions: Anna (Ah-nah) Eby introduces herself, Victoria Moreno introduces herself, all present 
introduce themselves. 
Public Comments: None 
Announcements: None 
Additions to agenda (added by Nate Johnson): Election Paperwork, Hiring Authority of Michael Ahr 
(both after PFC item) 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

• Approve draft Minutes from July 8, 2024, Board Meeting 
• Approve Financials (6/30/24) 
• Budget Resolution FY2024-2025-01 
• Budget Resolution FY2024-2025-02 
 
Discussion: none 
MOTION:  Approve Consent Agenda: Nate Johnson Second: Eliza Mason 
Results: Pass 6/0 
 

REGULAR AGENDA  
• Introduce Anna Eby, NRCS Habitat Conservation Specialist 

Taken care of in Introductions, we welcome her and appreciate getting to know who we are 
working with. 
 

• Adopt Veterans’ Preference Policy 
Discussion: Holly Crosson explains that this is the law, so there really is nothing that can be 
changed, but it’s important that we formally adopt the policy, which hasn’t been done before. 
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• MOTION:  Approve Veteran’s Preference Policy as written in the packet: Nate Johnson 
Second: Kerry Hastings Result: Pass 6/0 
 

• Reminder about board questionnaire from auditor-Nate Johnson reminds board 
members to complete this questionnaire. It is easy and easy to return. It is the board’s only 
oversight task for the auditor. 
 

• SWCD Land Trust Update 
Discussion: HC just wanted to let the board know that Yamhill SWCD is moving forward on 
this. This is information only-No action needed. 

 
• Executive Director recruitment update; proposed timeline, CEA contract for recruitment 

Summary: (Nate Johnson) We all know that Holly is going to retire at the end of this year, so 
that creates questions about this process, and all the aspects of hiring. We’re going to do all 
we can in the next couple of months to help this be a smooth transition. 
 
HC: There are a bunch of pieces to this. It will be a process, there will be things on the 
agenda for September, and I appreciate all of you attending tonight. We will need a quorum 
to make motions to move this forward. At this time, we have hired Cascade Employer’s 
Association (CEA) to do a lot of this, but we will need the board to approve the job 
description, etc. In the board packet, there are items that CEA can help with, but that decision 
is up to the board. These items have been budgeted for, so the board doesn’t have to worry 
about this part.  Generally, SWCD’s use the Executive Session to hire a new District 
Manager/CEO/ED. Even if the district doesn’t think that they want to use executive session, it 
has been recommended to HC that the board have everything in place for executive session 
because it can’t be done quickly or on the fly. She explains the rules about being able to hold 
executive session, and then at the September meeting, both the job description and 
recruitment proposal will be approved. These items will need to be presented for public 
comment in the public notice. In the meantime, board needs to look over the list of services 
provided by CEA to determine if they would like them to do any/all of these services. 
 
Initial timeline: September 9th board meeting job description could be vetted,  
Vacancy announcement would be Oct 1st, so the PFC would need to be able to meet in 
September. 
 
Nate Johnson proposes that the board approve the full list of CEA services on an as-needed 
basis. 
 
MOTION: The board would like to proceed with CEA to do this work, on an as needed and 
requested basis from the list of services in the letter presented in the packet: Greg Jones 
Second: Nate Johnson Pass: 6/0 
 

• PFC or Executive Committee authority 
The second thing to discuss with regard to the ED hiring, is whether the board wants to act as 
a full board with CEA, or that they want to give authority to the PFC to do this. Other board 
members can join the PFC for this decision as a committee if they choose. 
 
MOTION: The board grants the Personnel and Finance Committee and those who want to 
serve on this committee for this specific purpose authority to hire the new executive director 
and approve the transition plan for that hire: Nate Johnson Second: Aubrey Cloud Pass: 6/0 
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• October board meeting-hold on 10/7 instead of 10/14 which is a holiday 
MOTION: Move October board meeting from 10/14 to 10/7: Nate Johson Second: Kerry 
Hastings Pass 6/0 
 

• Grant Michael Ahr authority to hire the New COA position, as well as the 
Conservationist 
Holly Crosson explains that in BSWCD standard procedures, only she has the ability to hire 
staff. She would like the board to grant Michael Ahr the ability to hire for both the new COA 
position and the Conservationist I position when Donna Schmitz retires, since Holly is going 
to retire. She is comfortable with this and has passed on training for this process, however, 
the board needs to grant authority for that. He would be the supervisor for both positions, so 
it makes sense for him to have hiring authority as well.  

 
MOTION: Grant Michael hiring authority for hiring of these 2 positions: Nate Johnson 
Second: Aubrey Cloud 6/0 
 

• Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS activities- 
 
1. Nate Johnson asks about a couple of charges run through the bank. Staff answers. 

 

• Other Board Business-Nate Johnson Reminder to complete and submitted Election Materials 
to ODA. There is some confusion about where to drop off materials. Kerry Hastings assumes 
that the request for volunteers will be coming out from Michael and Teresa-yes, it will be in 
the next couple of weeks. 
 

Meeting Adjourned - Johnson (7:03pm) 
 





 10:46 AM

 08/26/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of July 31, 2024

Jul 31, 24 Jul 31, 23 $ Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

10100 · Citizens Bank - 39 112,556.38 177,538.96 -64,982.58

10150 · Citizens Bank - 84 5,657.38 5,001.13 656.25

10200 · LGIP 830,621.51 764,125.87 66,495.64

10300 · Stripe h5PO 0.00 -2.75 2.75

10800 · Petty Cash 24.00 24.00 0.00

Total Checking/Savings 948,859.27 946,687.21 2,172.06

Accounts Receivable

11000 · Accounts Receivable 0.00 24,148.50 -24,148.50

11400 · Grants Receivable 37,297.11 38,184.48 -887.37

Total Accounts Receivable 37,297.11 62,332.98 -25,035.87

Other Current Assets

12010 · 100-1505 Due to/Due frm BR Fund -113,200.00 -113,200.00 0.00

12015 · 100-1500 Due to/from Proj Fund -54,679.93 -54,679.93 0.00

12020 · 200-1080 CashDue to/frm Gen Fnd 54,679.93 54,679.93 0.00

12040 · 400-1080 Cash Due to/Due frm GF 113,200.00 113,200.00 0.00

13000 · Prepaid expenses-Audit 3,333.33 2,656.83 676.50

Total Other Current Assets 3,333.33 2,656.83 676.50

Total Current Assets 989,489.71 1,011,677.02 -22,187.31

Other Assets

18400 · Property Tax Receivable-Audit 10,348.00 10,348.00 0.00

Total Other Assets 10,348.00 10,348.00 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 999,837.71 1,022,025.02 -22,187.31

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

20000 · General Accounts Payable 509.59 6,545.28 -6,035.69

20100 · Project  Accts Payable 9,835.94 18,854.02 -9,018.08

Total Accounts Payable 10,345.53 25,399.30 -15,053.77

Credit Cards

22000 · CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD

22200 · Holly CC - 2995 635.74 219.10 416.64

22300 · Donna CC - 3001 0.00 480.00 -480.00

22400 · Teresa CC - 3019 455.06 -1.08 456.14

22532 · Sara CC - 0962 464.61 497.70 -33.09

22533 · Candace CC - 0020 761.97 905.21 -143.24

Total 22000 · CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD 2,317.38 2,100.93 216.45

Total Credit Cards 2,317.38 2,100.93 216.45

Other Current Liabilities
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 10:46 AM

 08/26/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of July 31, 2024

Jul 31, 24 Jul 31, 23 $ Change

24000 · PAYROLL LIABILITIES

24010 · 941 Account 9,410.64 9,083.48 327.16

24020 · Oregon Withholding 2,308.00 2,238.00 70.00

24030 · OR-WBF SUTA 523.62 456.15 67.47

24040 · Medical Employee 46.00 0.00 46.00

24050 · Medical Employer 4,182.00 0.00 4,182.00

24060 · 457b Contributions 3,883.57 0.00 3,883.57

24065 · HRA VEBA Liabilities 816.00 372.34 443.66

Total 24000 · PAYROLL LIABILITIES 21,169.83 12,149.97 9,019.86

25800 · Deferred Revenue Grants-Audit 16,753.48 60,313.65 -43,560.17

Total Other Current Liabilities 37,923.31 72,463.62 -34,540.31

Total Current Liabilities 50,586.22 99,963.85 -49,377.63

Long Term Liabilities

27050 · Deferred Revenue Taxes -Audit 9,031.09 9,031.09 0.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 9,031.09 9,031.09 0.00

Total Liabilities 59,617.31 108,994.94 -49,377.63

Equity

31100 · Building Reserve Fund Balance 118,200.00 113,200.00 5,000.00

31200 · Project Fund Balance 10,207.00 10,207.00 0.00

32000 · General Fund Balance 855,442.23 811,946.58 43,495.65

Net Income -43,628.83 -22,323.50 -21,305.33

Total Equity 940,220.40 913,030.08 27,190.32

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 999,837.71 1,022,025.02 -22,187.31
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

10100 · Citizens Bank - 39 76,968.45
Transfer 07/01/2024 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 176,968.45
Liability Check 07/03/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Ser... Created by Payroll Service ... 171.28 176,797.17
Deposit 07/05/2024 Deposit 5,094.14 181,891.31
Deposit 07/19/2024 OWEB Deposit 12,382.53 194,273.84
Liability Check 07/30/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Ser... Created by Payroll Service ... 26,644.76 167,629.08
Deposit 07/31/2024 July Interest Deposit 7.10 167,636.18
Deposit 07/31/2024 Deposit 1,690.62 169,326.80
Liability Check 07/10/2024 DBT United States Treasury 93-1077051 28.60 169,298.20
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 DBT 1Auto - Xerox Financial ... autopay due on 10th of nex... 156.17 169,142.03
Check 07/19/2024 DBT Card Service Center - M... Online Payment 1,381.08 167,760.95
Liability Check 07/31/2024 DBT Oregon Dept of Revenue 0292193-0 1,777.93 165,983.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/23/2024 DBT 1Auto - Verizon autopay due on 25th of mo... 89.22 165,893.80
Paycheck 07/05/2024 DD Bocys, Althea Direct Deposit 0.00 165,893.80
Paycheck 07/31/2024 DD Ahr, Michael S Direct Deposit 0.00 165,893.80
Paycheck 07/31/2024 DD Crosson, Holly A Direct Deposit 0.00 165,893.80
Paycheck 07/31/2024 DD Mackey, Candace Direct Deposit 0.00 165,893.80
Paycheck 07/31/2024 DD Matteson, Teresa L Direct Deposit 0.00 165,893.80
Paycheck 07/31/2024 DD Roberts, Sara Direct Deposit 0.00 165,893.80
Paycheck 07/31/2024 DD Schmitz, Donna J Direct Deposit 0.00 165,893.80
Liability Check 07/03/2024 EFT United States Treasury 93-1077051 9,093.38 156,800.42
Liability Check 07/03/2024 EFT Oregon Dept of Revenue 0292193-0 2,267.00 154,533.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 8347 Amy Becker CIR# 25-003 1,500.00 153,033.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 8348 Corvallis Evening Garde... CIR# 25-004 2,500.00 150,533.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 8349 Karen Smith CIR# 25-005 600.00 149,933.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 8350 Tyler Roberts CIR# 25-006 2,150.00 147,783.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/03/2024 8361 AvidXchange, Inc. 1852351 CIR# 24-091 395.00 147,388.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/03/2024 8362 R. Franco Restoration Inc. CIR# 24-086 3,111.19 144,277.23
Bill Pmt -Check 07/03/2024 8363 SAIF Corporation A100100685 CIR# 25-001 869.03 143,408.20
Bill Pmt -Check 07/03/2024 8364 Streamline CIR# 25-009 1,512.00 141,896.20
Bill Pmt -Check 07/03/2024 8365 Althea Bocys - V CIR# 24-087 60.97 141,835.23
Bill Pmt -Check 07/03/2024 8366 Long Tom Watershed C... CIR# 24-088 2,250.00 139,585.23
Bill Pmt -Check 07/03/2024 8367 Staff- Teresa Matteson CIR# 24-089 361.80 139,223.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 8368 Integrated Resource Ma... CIR# 24-084 2,488.13 136,735.30
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 8369 Ross Mitchell CIR# 24-080 2,142.91 134,592.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2024 8370 Column Software PBC CIR# 25-008 243.59 134,348.80
Bill Pmt -Check 07/11/2024 8371 River Design Group, Inc. CIR# 24-094 1,987.50 132,361.30
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 8372 Edge Analytical CIR# 24-092 557.00 131,804.30
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2024 8373 Luckiamute Watershed ... CIR# 24-093 8,167.16 123,637.14

10:43 AM Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

08/26/24 Citizens Bank Check Register
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2024

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2024 8374 Luckiamute Watershed ... CIR# 24-096 255.50 123,381.64
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2024 8375 Marys River Watershed ... CIR# 24-095 4,171.63 119,210.01
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2024 10159 CTX-Xerox Invoice: IN4255692 () 16.21 119,193.80
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2024 10160 Jenny Brausch Business... Invoice: 2600 () 1,470.00 117,723.80
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2024 10161 OACD Invoice: 071824- () 2,436.00 115,287.80
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2024 10162 Sevenoaks Native Nurs... Invoice: 12198 () 68.84 115,218.96
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2024 10163 Mater Investment Comp... Invoice: 2024-5 () 2,062.58 113,156.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/22/2024 10164 AvidXchange, Inc. Invoice: 41001783 () 415.00 112,741.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/29/2024 10165 1Bill - Crystal Lake Stora... Invoice: 124-12942 () 185.00 112,556.38

Total 10100 · Citizens Bank - 39 119,174.39 83,586.46 112,556.38

TOTAL 119,174.39 83,586.46 112,556.38

10:43 AM Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

08/26/24 Citizens Bank Check Register
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

43300 · Grant/Project Administration
Invoice 07/31/2024 25-02 3-OWEB:SIA 218-8010-16782 Grant Administration Project Fund 40.50 40.50
Invoice 07/31/2024 25-01 3-OWEB:220-3033-17504 J2E Grant Administration Project Fund 936.51 977.01
General Jour... 07/31/2024 JB 24-25.xx 2-OSWB:2024-37-012 WRA... 2024-37-012 WRAWM X deferr... Project Fund 1,243.46 2,220.47
General Jour... 07/31/2024 JB 24-25.xx 1-MMT:20100515 WR MMT:20100515 WR deferred re... Project Fund 0.00 2,220.47
General Jour... 07/31/2024 JB 24-25.xx 8-ODA:4462-GR ODA:4462-GR deferred revenu... Project Fund 0.00 2,220.47
Invoice 07/31/2024 25-02 3-OWEB:SIA 218-8010-16782 Contracted Services Project Fund 405.00 2,625.47

Total 43300 · Grant/Project Administration 2,625.47 2,625.47

44535 · Taxes Levied
Deposit 07/31/2024 Benton County {C} Deposit General Fund 1,652.75 1,652.75

Total 44535 · Taxes Levied 1,652.75 1,652.75

